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Region 6 RRT Winter Meeting 
November 30--December 2, 2010 

Dallas, TX 
 

 
 
The Region 6 RRT Executive Committee meeting was conducted on November 30, 2009 
 
Attendees:  Michael Baccigalopi, Craig Carroll, Bill Goetzee, James Hanzalik, Steve Mason, Karolein 
Debusschere, James Staves, Ronnie Crossland, Ed Cubanski 
 
• Committee Reports 

o Executive Committee 
o Preparedness Committee 
o Response Committee 

 
 
 
Day 1 :: December 1, 2009 
 
• Meeting was opened and introductions given by Sam Coleman & Ragan Broyles, EPA, and by Captain 

James Hanzalik, USCG.  Captain Cubanski was introduced as the incoming RRT 6 Alternate Co-Chair for 
the USCG.  Minutes from the December, 2009 meeting, and the agenda for this meeting, was reviewed 
and approved. 

 
 
Committee Reports 
 
Committee Chairs provided progress updates on action items from previous meetings. 
 
• Executive Committee – Steve Mason & Jim Staves, EPA 

o Modifications to jurisdictional boundary map are completed.  The modifications will go 
under final review by the USCG COTPs for final distribution. 

• Response – Craig Carroll, EPA 
o Working on coordination with USCG & FEMA on ESF-10 Mission Assignments. 

• Science & Technology – Michael Baccigalopi, TGLO 
o ASTs Best Practices document will be distributed for comments.  Solidifier policy is ready 

for final review / concurrence by full RRT. 
• Preparedness – Karolien Debusschere, LOSCO 
• Industry Work Group – John Temperelli, Witt & Associates 
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Revision of ACPs, RCP, pre-approvals 
 
• Discussion by Sam Coleman, EPA, and Captain Hanzalik, USCG, on the letter issued by Mathy 

Stanislaus, EPA, on revisions to ACPs, RCPs, and pre-approvals.  Coleman distributed a draft letter 
concerning interim guidance on pre-approval for dispersant use, until the current pre-approval can be 
revised. 

 
• Stanislaus and Coleman letters posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 
 

 
Surface Dispersant / Monitoring   
 
• Presentation provided by Charlie Huber, CAH Inc. 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab  
 

 

 
Oil Spill ARTES Program 
 
• Presentation provided by Mike Cortez, BP ARTES Program Coordinator 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 

 
 
R6 Super Bowl 2011 Planning 
 
• Presentation provided by Lorie Lafon, FEMA 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab  
 

 

 
NCP / NRF Responses  
 
• Presentation provided by Captain Hanzalik, USCG District 8 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 

 
 
State Agency Reports by Agency Representatives 
 
• Presentations by:  Monty Elder, ODEQ; Karolien Debusschere, LOSCO; Aimee 

Beveridge, TRRC; Greg Pollock, TGLO; Jeff Lewellin, TCEQ 
 
• TCEQ Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the 

Documents tab 
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NLE 11 Update 
 
• Presentation by Lorie Lafon & Mike Goldsworthy, FEMA 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab  
 

 

 
National HAZMAT Fusion Center 
 
• Presentation provided by Steve Mason, EPA 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 

 
 
 
Day 2 :: December 2, 2010 

 

USCG OSC Reports 
 
• Presentations provided by Captains of the Port for:  Morgan City; Houston / Galveston 

Sector; New Orleans Sector; and Corpus Christi Sector 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 

 

 

 

 
Sub-Sea Dispersant / Monitoring 
 
• Presentation by Jim Staves, EPA, and Sam Walker, NOAA 
 
• Presentations posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under 

the Documents tab 
 

 

 

 
Railroad HAZMAT Responses 
 
• Presentation by Pat Brady, BNSF Railroad 
 
• Presentations posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents tab 
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Federal Agency Reports 
 
• Reports by DOD / USACE – Gus Marinos; U.S. Navy – Michael Davenport; DHS/FEMA – Lori Lafon & Mike 

Goldsworthy; NOAA – Charlie Henry; DOI – Steve Spencer; OSHA – Young Wheeler; USCG – Capt. 
Hanzalik; EPA – Ragan Broyles & Craig Carroll 

  
 
EAGLE OTOME Case overview 
 
• Presentation by J.J. Plunkett, USCG Port Arthur 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt under the Documents 

tab 
 

 

Action Items 
 
• Revision to RRT By-Laws: A motion was introduced and passed to initiate review and revision of 

the Region 6 RRT By-Laws.  This review/revision was referred to the Executive Committee for 
action. 

 
• Revision to Dispersant Pre-Approval:  A motion was introduced and passed to initiate review and 

revision of the Region 6 FOSC Dispersant Pre-Approval Guidelines and Checklist.  This 
review/revision was referred to the Preparedness Committee for action. 

 
• Revision to Region 6 RCP:  A motion was introduced and passed to initiate review and revision of 

the Region 6 Regional Contingency Plan.  This review/revision was referred to the Response 
Committee for action. 

 
• Creation of Guidance Document:  A motion was introduced and passed to initiate development of 

an oil waste management guidance for use by RRT member agencies after a major oil spill.  This 
initiation was referred to the Science & Technology Committee for action.  

 
 
• Closing Remarks were provided by Sam Coleman & Ragan Broyles, EPA, and Captain Hanzalik, USCG.  

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 1500 on Thursday, December 2. 

 

 
The next meeting (Spring, 2011) is tentatively scheduled for May, 2010, in Arkansas. 
 

 

http://www.epaosc.org/winter2010rrt
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RRT Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
Name    Organization     E-Mail 
 
Aimee Beveridge TRRC aimee.beveridge@rrc.state.tx.us 
Arthur Gomez USCG Arthur.h.gomez@uscg.mil 
Barry McFarland  Marine Spill Response Corp. mcfarland@msrc.com 
Bill Goetzee USCG William.w.goetzee@uscg.mil  
Bob Pond USCG robert.g.pond@uscg.mil 
Bryan Rogers BOEMRE bryan.rogers@boemre.gov 
Bryant Smalley EPA Region 6 Smalley.bryant@epa.gov 
Buzz Martin TGLO Buzz.martin@glo.state.tx.us 
C.M. Kenney DCE – US Army Northcom christopher.kenney@us.army.mil 
Capt. John Pasch USCG D8 John.r.pasch@uscg.mil 
Charles Huber CAH Inc.  hubercharlesa@hotmail.com 
Charlie Henry DOC/ NOAA Charlie.henry@noaa.gov 
Chip Wood TPWD Charles.wood@tpwd.state.tx.us 
Chris Ruhl EPA Region 6 Ruhl.christopher@epa.gov 
Craig Carroll U.S. EPA Carroll.craig@epa.gov  
Cyndie Abeyta US FWS  cyndie_abeyta@fws.gov 
Dan Crawford GSA dan.crawford@gsa.gov 
Don Rose USCG – Mobile donald.j.rose@uscg.mil 
Earnest Bush BP Petroleum bushed@bp.com 
Ed Cubanski USCG – New Orleans  Edward.j.cubanski@uscg.mil 
Eric Delgado EPA Region 6 Delgado.eric@epa.gov 
Greg Pollock TGLO greg.pollock@glo.state.tx.us 
Gus Marinos DOD / USACE constantine.g.marinos@us.army.mil 
Heather Norman USCG – Houma heather.norman@uscg.mil 
Ian Bird USCG Ian.g.bird@uscg.mil 
J.T. Ewing Texas General Land Office   Jt.ewing@glo.state.tx.us  
Jackie Smith Oil Mop jsmith@oilmop.com 
James Hanzalik USCG James.e.hanzalik@uscg.mil  
Jan Kurtz EPA – ORD Kurtz.jan@epa.gov 
Jeff Lewellin TX Comm on Environmental Quality jlewelli@tceq.state.tx.us  
Jim Elliot USCG MSU Galveston James.e.elliot2@uscg.mil 
Jim Staves EPA staves.james@epa.gov 
Jimmy Martinez TGLO jimmy.a.martinez@tglo.state.tx.us 
John Giesen TEEX John.giesen@teexmail.tamu.edu 
John Martin EPA Region 6 Martin.john@epa.gov 
Jonathan Burton USCG – Morgan City jonathan.c.burton@uscg.mil 
Jonna Polk BIA – Eastern OK Region Jonna.polk@bia.gov 
Joseph Bonn USCG joseph.d.bonn@uscg.mil 
Karolien Debusschere LOSCO    Karolien.debusschere@la.gov  
Kyle Kichner USCG Port Arthur Kyle.j.kichner@uscg.mil 
Lorie Lafon DHS/FEMA lorie.lafon@dhs.gov 
Marcus Woodring USCG – Houston Marcus.e.woodring@uscg.mil 
Matt Weakley USCG – New Orleans Matthew.r.weakley@uscg.mil 
Michael Baccigalopi TGLO    Michael.baccigalopi@glo.state.tx.us 
Mike Davenport U.S. Navy  mike.davenport@navy.mil 
Mike Goldsworthy DHS – FEMA Region VI Mike.goldsworthy@dhs.gov 
Monty Elder ODEQ    Monty.elder@deq.ok.gov 
Nancy Jones EPA R6 Jones.nancy@epa.gov 
Pat Smith USCG, Sector Houston-Galveston Patrick.t.smith@uscg.mil 
Patrick Neal Department of Energy, Strategic Petroleum 

Reserve 
Patrick.neal@spr.doe.gov  

Phil Schifflin USCG Sector Mobile  Philip.c.Shifflin@uscg.mil 
Quincy Davis USCG Quincy.l.davis@uscg.mil 
Ragan Broyles EPA broyles.ragan@epa.gov 
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Richard Arnhart TGLO richard.arnhart@tglo.state.tx.us 
River Burton DHS/FEMA River.burton@dhs.gov 
Rob Compher USCG Robert.c.compher@uscg.mil 
Robert Simmons Environmental Science Services, Inc rsimmons@es2-inc.com  
Ron Brinkley US FWS Ron_brinkley@fws.gov 
Ronnie Crossland US EPA Region 6 Crossland.ronnie@epa.gov 
Roxanne Jensen USCG –Corpus Christi roxanne.b.jensen@uscg.mil 
Rusty Wright BOEMRE Rusty.wright@boemre.gov 
Sam  Coleman EPA coleman.sam@epa.gov 
Sam Garland DHS/FEMA Sam.garland@dhs.gov 
Stacy Boultinghouse TAS Environmental sboultinghouse@taslp.com 
Steve Spencer DOI Stephen_spencer@ios.doi.gov 
Susan Webster EPA Region 6 Webster.susan@epa.gov 
Tommy Mobley  TGLO Tommy.mobley@glo.state.tx.us 
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